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	Clarification

	1
	Question
Will the project to be evaluated be exclusively dealing with 'employability' or will they range across the other two themes mentioned in 'Background' - i.e. tackling root causes of poverty and promoting social inclusion? 
Answer
As the programme is part-funded by the European Social Fund, all the projects are related to employment. They also all relate to Thematic Objective 9 of the ESF Operational Programme for England, which is about combating social exclusion and poverty. See the ESF Operational Programme on the .gov.uk website (https://www.gov.uk/guidance/england-2014-to-2020-european-structural-and-investment-funds).  The project outlines published on the BBO page of the Big Lottery Fund website show the full range of projects to be funded through BBO.
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

	2
	Question

To what extent are LEPs involved in selecting the projects that are funded or overseeing delivery?

Answer
Local ESIF sub-committees will be asked to respond to each application. Their review will include comments on the extent to which: 

· the application is responding to the project outline 

· the application is responding to any additional information on the LEP website that was referred to in the project outline 

· the project adds value and complements existing provision 

· the lead organisation and any partners have the skills and experience to deliver the project effectively. 

These comments will then be included in the report which is submitted to the Big Lottery Fund’s Decision Making Panel, which will make the final decision on which applicants are invited to stage two.

The Big Lottery Fund will manage the grants, once they are in place, and will provide regular reports on progress to the  local ESIF sub-committees.

	3
	Question
What arrangements are in place to communicate with the BBO grant holders with regard to operational matters? And what scope is there for these arrangements to include communications on evaluation?

Answer

The primary communication will be through the Funding Officer managing each grant. We will also likely to provide information through mechanisms such as our website and newsletters. We should be able to include information on evaluation in our normal communications, although the evaluators will also be expected to communicate directly with grant holders. 

	4
	Question

Will there be scope for the evaluation to influence collected by Baker Tilly for monitoring purpose?

Answer
The Big Lottery Fund Contract Manager will set up a meeting between the evaluators and the BBO ESF Support contract holders so they can understand each other’s roles, avoid duplication and support each other where possible. However, the selection process to identify the grant holders that will be supported by the BBO Support Contract is likely to be based on risk and need and may be quite different to the grant holders selected for in-depth work through the evaluation contract.   

	5
	Question
Has there been any encouragement for projects to use any particular soft outcomes tool(s)?

Answer
When applicants have asked about this, we have directed them to https://www.biglotteryfund.org.uk/funding/funding-guidance/applying-for-funding/resources  


	6
	Question

What, if any, audit and quality control processes are in place in order to verify data provided by BBO grant holders? Will the evaluation team be required to clean the data and/or chase up gaps in the data or will this be done by those offering support and advice on monitoring?
Answer

For the data required by the grant agreement (for example progress against ESF indicators and targets, project-specific outcomes, expenditure) the Funding Officer managing the grant will work with the grant holder to ensure all data are complete and accurate. The BBO ESF support contract holders will also work with grant holders to support them on completing with all ESF requirements on monitoring and reporting.

We expect the evaluators to collect further information on top of this, for the purposes of evaluation and learning. It will be their responsibility to work with grant holders to ensure this is complete and accurate.

	7
	Question

There is reference to qualitative research being carried out with a sample of grant holders (para 3.2 page 11), are there any expectations with regard either to the number of grant holders in the sample or to the makeup of the sample (e.g. project size, geographic location, legal form of the organisation)?

Answer
We have intentionally left this open to avoid constraining bidders in designing their proposals. We are asking you to make proposals on the size and make-up of the sample, based on your views on what would best achieve the four elements of the evaluation (design, access, impact, sharing learning).



	8
	Question

The brief suggests a focus on impact as measured for a sample of projects, often qualitatively and at programme level through the monitoring data, rather than a ‘hard’ impact evaluation.  Is this interpretation correct?

Answer

The aim of the ‘impact’ part of the evaluation is to add to the learning available on what works and why in engaging and supporting different groups of people. We expect the evaluators to use the monitoring data we will be collecting as part of grant management as the main source of hard data for this, supplemented by additional data (quantitative or qualitative) collected directly from a sample of grant holders and through desk research. We are interested in receiving your proposals on the best ways to run the evaluation in order to draw evidenced conclusions on what works and why (within the constraints inherent in the programme, such as the variation between projects and the fact that we are not including control groups within the programme itself).

	9
	Question

There is reference to evaluating a sample of projects (rather than the entire programme) in order to understand what types of intervention work (para 3.2 p 11); will BBO grant holders be required or incentivised to participate in this evaluation (if so to what scale)? Also, will projects be undertaking their own project-level evaluations? And if so, will these be available to this evaluation? 

Answer
Yes, grant holders will be required to participate in the evaluation if selected as part of the sample. They are encouraged (but not required) to undertake their own project-level evaluations; we will require them to share these with the evaluators if requested. 

	10
	Question

Do you have any expectations as to the number of projects that should be sampled?

Answer

We have intentionally left this open to avoid constraining bidders in designing their proposals. We are asking you to make proposals on the size and make-up of the sample, based on your views on what would best achieve the four elements of the evaluation (design, access, impact, sharing learning).

	11
	Question

As there will be more than one tranche of projects, will the evaluation be required to accommodate additional projects for evaluation from Tranche 2?

Answer

Yes, the evaluation should cover projects from both tranche 1 and tranche 2 (also described as round 1 and 2). Project outlines for all projects are now available on the BBO page of the Big Lottery Fund website.



	12
	Question
Should we assume that all client meetings will be in London?

Answer

Meetings are likely to be alternated between Birmingham and London.

	13
	Question

Are there any word limits on proposals?

Answer
There is no set word limit; however, we would expect bidders to be able to fully respond to our questions without them being too wordy.

	14
	Question

The above ITT states that bidders must have a formal quality management system in place. Does this mean we must have an accredited system or rather an internal process that explains how we manage and ensure quality? Could you also please confirm whether Investors in People is considered to be a formal quality management system.

Answer

As part of pass fail question about quality management system we expect from bidders to demonstrate that they have an appropriate system or procedures in place ensuring the quality control and management. If a bidder does not have a quality management accreditation we can accept the evidence of the bidder’s internal procedures ensuring management of the quality of services provision. We may consider Investors in People as part of the quality management system and procedures however a bidder will be required to explain how this is embedded into the management of the quality of services provision.




